immediately. On June 9, 2011, the Company concluded that generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, required the
Company to reclassify its transactions under its OTAs as sales-type leases instead of as operating leases. Accounting for OTA
contracts as sales-type leases under GAAP requires the Company to record revenue at the net present value of the future payments at
the time customer acceptance of its installed and operating energy management system is complete, rather than deferring revenue
recognition over the full term of the OTA contracts.

Throughout this Form 10-Q/A, all amounts presented from prior periods and prior period comparisons that have been revised are
labeled “As Restated” and reflect the balances and amounts on a restated basis.

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on the Company’s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2010 as filed on Form 10-Q on August 9, 2010 are as follows (in thousands,
except share and per share data):

  Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2010
  As Previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable  $ 11,653  $ 1,242  $ 12,895
Deferred tax assets, current   170   1,588   1,758
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,561   562   5,123
Total current assets   63,614   3,392   67,006
Property, plant and equipment   31,923   (3,875)   28,048
Deferred tax assets, long-term   3,152   (1,916)   1,236
Accounts receivable, long-term   —   3,360   3,360
Total assets   101,552   961   102,513

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Accrued Expenses   3,449   148   3,597
Deferred revenue, long-term   648   (421)   227

Shareholders’ equity:
Retained deficit   (3,889)   1,234   (2,655)

7

Table of Contents

  Consolidated Statements of Operations
  Three months ended June 30, 2010
  As Previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Product revenue  $ 13,469  $ 2,289  $ 15,758
Cost of product revenue   8,525   1,782   10,307
Dividend and interest income   10   83   93
Income tax benefit   (904)   71   (833)
Net loss   (1,055)   519   (536))

Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders - basic and diluted  $ (0.05)  $ 0.03  $ (0.02)
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic and diluted   22,523,107   —   22,523,107

  Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
  Three months ended June 30, 2010
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Net loss  $ (1,055)  $ 519  $ (536)
Depreciation and amortization   908   (146)   762
Deferred income tax benefit   (756)   (20)   (776)
Accounts receivable   3,011   132   3,143
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities   (1,153)   (2,062)   (3,215)
Accrued expenses   (395)   (138)   (533)
Net cash used in operating activities   (4,565)   (1,715)   (6,280)

Purchase of property and equipment   (580)   (2)   (582)
Purchase or property and equipment under operating leases   (1,721)   1,717   (4)
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,549)   1,715   (834)

NOTE C — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Orion Energy Systems, Inc. and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassifications

Certain items have been reclassified from the fiscal year 2010 classifications to conform to the fiscal year 2011 presentation. The
reclassification had no effect on net cash provided by operating activities, total assets, net income or earnings per share.

8

Table of Contents

[…]

2010, this change in accounting treatment and financial statement restatements has resulted in:

 •  No impact to our cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments; or overall cash flow;

 •  Increase in our revenue of $2.3 million (17%), a decrease in our net loss of $0.5 million (50%) and a reduction in our loss

per share of $0.03 (60%); and

 •  Increases in our current assets of $3.4 million (5%), an increase in our total assets of $1.0 million (1%), a reduction in our

total liabilities of $0.3 million (2%) and a reduction in our retained deficit of $1.2 million (31%).

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of
and for the three months ended June 30, 2010 as filed on Form 10-Q on August 9, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share and
per share data):

  Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2010
  As Previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable  $ 11,653  $ 1,242  $ 12,895
Deferred tax assets, current   170   1,588   1,758
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,561   562   5,123
Total current assets   63,614   3,392   67,006
Property, plant and equipment   31,923   (3,875)   28,048
Deferred tax assets, long-term   3,152   (1,916)   1,236
Accounts receivable, long-term   —   3,360   3,360
Total assets   101,552   961   102,513

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Accrued Expenses   3,449   148   3,597
Deferred revenue, long-term   648   (421)   227

Shareholders’ equity:
Retained deficit   (3,889)   1,234   (2,655)

20

Table of Contents

  Consolidated Statements of Operations
  Three months ended June 30, 2010
  As Previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Product revenue  $ 13,469  $ 2,289  $ 15,758
Cost of product revenue   8,525   1,782   10,307
Dividend and interest income   10   83   93
Income tax benefit   (904)   71   (833)
Net loss   (1,055)   519   (536)

Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders — basic and diluted  $ (0.05)  $ 0.03  $ (0.02)
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic and diluted   22,523,107   —   22,523,107

  Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
  Three months ended June 30, 2010
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Net loss  $ (1,055)  $ 519  $ (536)
Depreciation and amortization   908   (146)   762
Deferred income tax benefit   (756)   (20)   (776)
Accounts receivable   3,011   132   3,143
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities   (1,153)   (2,062)   (3,215)
Accrued expenses   (395)   (138)   (533)
Net cash used in operating activities   (4,565)   (1,715)   (6,280)

Purchase of property and equipment   (580)   (2)   (582)
Purchase or property and equipment under operating leases   (1,721)   1,717   (4)
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,549)   1,715   (834)

Overview

We design, manufacture and implement energy management systems consisting primarily of high-performance, energy-efficient
lighting systems, controls and related services.

We currently generate the substantial majority of our revenue from sales of high intensity fluorescent, or HIF, lighting systems
and related services to commercial and industrial customers. We typically sell our HIF lighting systems in replacement of our
customers’ existing high intensity discharge, or HID, fixtures. We call this replacement process a “retrofit.” We frequently engage our
customer’s existing electrical contractor to provide installation and project management services. We also sell our HIF lighting